obtained results did not highlight any significant difference when
changing type of road and air transport as well as transportation
distances.

Another limitation of this study refers to the inclusion of specific
nanotechnology data. Currently, LCI data for nanomaterials and nano-
enabled products are scarce. Indeed, despite the ongoing research ef
forts to assess both nanomaterials (eco)toxicity and release into the
environment, there is a lack of specific characterization factors (CF) to
be used in life cycle impact assessment (LCIA) (Salieri et al., 2018).
Moreover, accurate information about the end-of-life management of
waste nanoproducts are missing (Nizam Nurul Umairah et al., 2021).

The results of the LCC study are also preliminary and can be
improved once more detailed information will be available. Moreover,
since a conventional LCC approach was applied, which assessed only
internal costs, a possible improvement could be the inclusion of exter
nalities as some critical raw materials (i.e., materials of high economic
importance and high supply risk)(Rödger et al. 2017) are used in the

Table 3
Novel Archive Box LCA sensitivity analysis results.

Impact category Baseline Worst case Best case

A B C A B C A B C

Global warming - kg CO2 eq 1.50E+01 − 0.15% +0.15% − 0.20% − 0.32% − 0.09% − 0.27% − 0.38% − 0.42%
Stratospheric ozone depletion - kg CFC11 eq 8.32E-06 − 0.12% +0.12% − 0.24% − 0.36% − 0.24% − 0.24% − 0.24% − 0.12%
Ionizing radiation - kBq Co-60 eq 1.13E+00 − 0.09% 0.00% − 0.09% − 0.09% 0.00% − 0.09% − 0.09% − 0.09%
Ozone formation, Human health - kg NOx eq 3.53E-02 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Fine particulate matter formation - kg PM2.5 eq 3.19E-02 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Ozone formation, Terrestrial ecosystems - kg NOx eq 3.58E-02 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% − 2.86%
Terrestrial acidification - kg SO2 eq 6.24E-02 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Freshwater eutrophication - kg P eq 2.39E-02 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Marine eutrophication - kg N eq 1.27E-03 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Terrestrial ecotoxicity - kg 1,4-DCB 3.59E+01 − 0.44% +0.44% − 0.37% − 0.75% 0.00% − 0.42% − 0.78% +0.39%
Freshwater ecotoxicity - kg 1,4-DCB 6.37E+00 0.00% 0.00% − 0.02% − 0.02% 0.00% − 0.02% − 0.02% 0.00%
Marine ecotoxicity - kg 1,4-DCB 8.38E+00 0.00% 0.00% − 0.01% − 0.01% 0.00% − 0.01% − 0.01% 0.00%
Human carcinogenic toxicity - kg 1,4-DCB 1.16E+00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Human non-carcinogenic toxicity - kg 1,4-DCB 1.06E+02 − 0.01% +0.01% − 0.01% − 0.02% − 0.01% − 0.01% − 0.02% − 0.01%
Land use - m2a crop eq 3.92E-01 − 0.26% 0.00% 0.00% − 0.26% 0.00% 0.00% − 0.26% 0.00%
Mineral resource scarcity - kg Cu eq 3.41E-01 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Fossil resource scarcity - kg oil eq 4.01E+00 − 0.20% +0.20% − 0.25% − 0.40% − 0.10% − 0.33% − 0.45% − 0.50%
Water consumption - m3 1.20E-01 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Fig. 4. Novel Archive Box LCC results with percentage of costs for each
cost category.

M. Menegaldo et al.

Cleaner Environmental Systems 9 (2023) 100124

8

production of the Novel Archive Box components.
Finally, another aspect that could be evaluated in the future is the

social dimension of sustainability. However, this is probably the most
difficult aspect to address at a prototype stage and so far, the least
evaluated (Stoycheva et al., 2022).

5. Conclusions

The screening LCA and LCC study evaluated the environmental and
economic implications of “1 Novel Archive Box” along its life cycle. The
Novel Archive Box, namely a corrugated cardboard box which enables
an “active” preventive conservation of cultural objects thanks to the